2149695100

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO	
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) TRADEMA	RKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	* * * *
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
No. lease becaused that	Name: The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.
Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd.	Internal Address: Two Lincoln Centre, Suite 200
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 5420 LBJ Freeway
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75240
Corporation-State	City: State: 1X Zip: 70240
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional comparts of conveying partition) attached?	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State New York
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
Other_Amended and Restated Assignment and	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
Execution Date: 10/31/2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2496025
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1881749 1763886 2499786 0857336 2201784
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Michelle McMutten	
Internal Address: Jones Day	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_165
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2727 North Harwood Street	8. Deposit account number:
	50-0566
City: Dallas State: TX Zip:75201-1515	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Michelle McMullen Ovichell	6 mayeller 03/10/2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and document.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Cor	ntinuation of Item 3	
3 N	lature of conveyance:	
	☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name
	Other: Grant of Security Trademarks	ty Interest in Patents and
	Execution Date: 10/31	/2003

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Dated effective as of October 31, 2003

WHEREAS, Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Pledgor") is the owner of (i) the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in a similar governmental agency in the foreign jurisdictions set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications are referred to herein collectively as the "Trademarks") and (ii) the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in a similar governmental agency in the foreign jurisdictions set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications are referred to herein collectively as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the extensions of credit under that certain Amended and Restated Financing Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2003 (as amended, modified, supplemented, restated, extended, renewed, increased and/or replaced from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), among The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., a New York corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "CIT"), with offices at Two Lincoln Centre, Suite 200, 5420 LBJ Freeway, Dallas, Texas, 75240, the Pledgor and the other parties thereto, that the Pledgor execute and deliver to CIT this Amended and Restated Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (as amended, modified, supplemented, restated, extended and/or replaced from time to time, this "Assignment") (capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Financing Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Pledgor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and grant to CIT a security interest in and mortgage to all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter owned, acquired or developed by the Pledgor or in which the Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may own, acquire or develop any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations:

(1) all of the Pledgor's present and hereafter acquired patents (including, without limitation, the Patents), patent applications, registrations, any reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions, continuations-in-part and renewals thereof, any licenses to make, use, sell, offer to sell or import any invention or product covered in whole or in part by any of the foregoing (whether oral or written, registered or unregistered) and all renewals and extensions thereof, any inventions and improvements claimed thereunder, all rights to sue at law or in equity for past, present or future infringement, dilution or other impairment thereof (including all proceeds and damages thereof), and all general intangible, intellectual property and patent and other rights pertaining to any of the foregoing;

T-294 P.05/14 Job-250

- (2) all of the Pledgor's present and hereafter acquired trademarks (including, without limitation, the Trademarks), trademark registrations, recordings, applications, tradenames, trade styles, service marks, prints and labels (on which any of the foregoing may appear), any licenses to make, use, sell, offer to sell or import any invention or product covered in whole or in part by any of the foregoing (whether oral or written, registered or unregistered) and all renewals and extensions thereof, any reissues, renewals, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights to sue at law or in equity for past, present or future infringement, dilution or other impairment thereof (including all proceeds and damages thereof), and any other general intangible, intellectual property and trademark and other rights pertaining to any of the foregoing;
- (3) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- **(4)** all Proceeds (as defined in the UCC), license royalties, income, rights to payment, accounts, proceeds and damages of infringement suits and products of, and all goodwill associated with, any and all of the foregoing and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not CIT is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any or all of the foregoing Collateral.

This Assignment has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to CIT under the Financing Agreement, and the provisions of this Assignment are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Financing Agreement (including, without limitation, the rights and remedies of CIT with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby and pursuant to the Financing Agreement), all of which the Pledgor acknowledges and affirms and which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Assignment is an amendment, restatement and renewal of that certain Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of February 16, 2001, made by the Pledgor in favor of CIT (the "Existing Assignment"), and is not (a) a novation or substitution of the security interest granted by the Pledgor to CIT pursuant to the Existing Assignment or the Existing Financing Agreement or (b) a satisfaction and discharge of the security interest granted by the Pledgor to CIT pursuant to the Existing Assignment or the Existing Financing Agreement replaced by a new assignment. All terms and provisions of this Assignment supersede, and amend and restate, in their entirety the Existing Assignment, except for the security interest granted by the Pledgor to CIT under the Existing Assignment, which shall survive and be renewed, amended and restated by the terms of this Assignment. All security interests in the trademarks and patents listed on Schedule A to the Existing Assignment shall continue and remain valid, binding and enforceable security interests in such trademarks and patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGES IMMEDIATELY FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered to CIT by its proper and duly authorized officer on March 3, 2004, to be effective as of October 31, 2003.

NU-KOTE IMPERIAL, LTD.

By: __ Name:

Title: CFC

Amended and Restated Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks Signature Page

STATE OF Tennessee	§	
COUNTY OF Williamsu	8	SS

Before me, a notary public, in and for said state and county, personally appeared <u>langerise of security</u>, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself/herself to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Amended and Restated Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, and known to me to be the <u>Chile hare and Office</u> of NU-KOTE IMPERIAL, LTD., a Delaware corporation, and acknowledged to me that he/she did execute said instruments for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and as the act of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name at Franklin Tw., this 3 day of Manda, 2004.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: <u></u>

(Notarial Seal)

ALAN S. LOCKWOOD

Nota-/ Public, State of New York

Ontario County

Commission Expires 12/31/

SCHEDULE A

to

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

1. **Patents**

Wholly Owned Patents a.

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Replacement Seal Assembly for a Toner Cartridge	United States	09/173,648	10-16-1998	6,044,238	03-28-2000
Method and Apparatus for Removing and Replacing a Wiper and a Corona Grid in a Toner Cartridge	United States	09/173,772	10-16-1998	6,079,084	06-27-2000
Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing of Magnetic Ink	United States	07/315,421	02-24-1989	5,041,331	08-20-1991
Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing of Magnetic Ink	United States	07/695,081	05-03-1991	5,118,348	06-02-1992
Print Ribbon Comprising a Frictional Back Layer	United States	830,834	07-13-1984	4,569,609	02-11-1986
Ribbon Cartridge Having Removable Capstan	United States	919,537	10-16-1986	4,772,144	09-20-1988
Toner Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	United States	08/084,290	06-28-1993	5,398,849	03-21-1995
Method for Refilling Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	United States	08/223,768	. 04-06-1994	5,515,663	05-14-1996
Refill Assembly and System for Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	United States	08/315,968	09-30-1994	5,531,055	07-02-1996
Toner Cartridge Seal	United States	07/997,691	12-28-1992	5,264,901	11-23-1993
Rejuvenated Organic Photoreceptor and Method	United States	07/085,988	07-01-1993	5,418,106	05-23-1995
Ink Refill Tank	United States	29/029,203	09-30-1994	D382,585	08-19-1997
Base Portion for Ink Refill Tank	United States	29/029,199	09-30-1994	D390,596	02-10-1998
Toner Supply Cartridge	United States	08/417,954	04-06-1995	5,548,384	08-20-1996
Toner Dispensing Cartridge	United States	08/405,305	03-16-1995	5,526,101	06-11-1996
Color Toner	United States	09/074,045	05-07-1998	5,998,079	12-07-1999

TRADEMARK

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Color Toner Containing Sublimation Dyes for Use in Electrophotographic Imaging Devices	United States	09/071,590	05-01-1998	6,143,454	11-07-2000
Color Toner Containing Sublimation Dyes for Use in Electrophotographic Imaging Devices	United States	09/607,561	06-29-2000	6,270,933	08-07-2001
Ink Cassette and Ink Transfer Roll Therefor	United States	07/263,878	10-28-1988	4,940,345	07-10-1990
Wrap Brake Spring for the Take- Off Core of an Inked Ribbon Cartridge	United States	07/400,358	08-30-1989	5,044,795	09-03-1991
Ribbon Cassette and Protector	United States	07/565,996	08-10-1999	5,071,272	12-10-1991
Tape Feed Control Apparatus for a Correction Tape Cassette	United States	07/510,478	04-18-1990	5,083,877	01-28-1992
Ribbon Cartridge	United States	07/772,906	06-28-1991	5,131,769	07-21-1992
Apparatus and Method for Stuffing a Snailed Endless Ribbon into a Ribbon Cartridge	United States	07/666,386	03-08-1991	5,136,778	08-11-1992
Ribbon Cassette	United States	07/872,436	04-23-1992	5,224,785	07-06-1993
Ribbon Assembly Fixture with Integral Instructions and Method	United States	07/690,683	04-24-1991	5,254,193	10-19-1993
Ink Refill Bottle	United States	08/198,944	02-18-1994	5,949,461	09-07-1999
Re-Inkable Ribbon Cartridge	United States	08/180,719	01-13-1994	5,399,033	03-21-1995
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Canada	2164499	06-28-1994	2164499	12-19-2000
Method for Refilling Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	Canada	2141067	01-25-1995	2141067	07-25-2000
Rejuvenated Organic Photoreceptor and Method	Canada	2126891	06-28-1994	2126891	11-12-2002
Re-Inkable Ribbon Cartridge	Canada	2181173	01-12-1995		
Color Toner	Canada	2330704	04-30-1999		
Color Toner Containing Sublimation Dyes for Use in Electrophotographic Imaging Devices	Canada	2330606	04-30-1999		
Color Toner	Europe	99922755.6	04-30-1999		

ii

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0282

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Color Toner Containing Sublimation Dyes for Use in Electrophotographic Imaging Devices	Europe	99920178.3	04-30-1999		
Magnetic Meltable Ink and Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing	France	90301979.2	02-23-1990	EP0384783	08-28-1996
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	France	94921499.3	06-28-1994	EP0707717	12-23-1998
Method for Refilling Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	France	9503974	04-04-1995	9503974	04-25-1997
Magnetic Meltable Ink and Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing	Germany	EP0384783	02-23-1990	69028227.3-08	08-28-1996
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Germany	EP0707717	06-28-1994	69415529T2	12-23-1998
Method for Refilling Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	Germany	19507823.3	02-21-1995		
Magnetic Meltable Ink and Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing	Italy	90301979.2	02-23-1990	EP0384783	08-28-1996
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Italy	94921499.3	06-28-1994	EP0707717	12-23-1998
Method for Refilling Ink-Jet Printer Cartridges	Italy	MI95A000522	03-17-1995	01275930	10-24-1997
Multipart Continuous Form	Japan	196201/1981	12-04-1981		i
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Japan	7-503147	06-28-1994	3360829	10-18-2002
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Liechtenstein	94921499.3	06-28-1994	EP0707717	12-23-1998
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	Switzerland	94921499.3	06-28-1994	EP0707717	12-23-1998
Magnetic Meltable Ink and Ribbon for Non-Impact Printing	United Kingdom	90301979.2	02-23-1990	EP0384783	08-28-1996
Cartridge With Slide Mechanism for Dispensing Toner	United Kingdom	94921499.3	06-28-1994	EP0707717	12-23-1998

b. Patents Jointly Owned with Pelikan Produktions AG (Nu-Kote Imperial, Ltd. is the owner of a one-half (1/2) undivided interest in such patents)

Title	Jurisdiction	Application. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Ink Cartridge for Printers	United States	08/639,336	04-26-1996	5,847,735	12-08-1998
Ink Cartridge for a Printhead of an Inkjet Printer	United States	08/740,428	10-29-1996	5,917,525	06-29-1999
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	United States	08/761,541	12-06-1996	6,010,211	01-04-2000
Process for the Manufacture of a Foam Body for an Ink Cartridge	United States	08/886,332	07-01-1997	6,059,916	05-09-2000
Ink Cartridge for Printers	United States	08/639,337	04-26-1996	6,325,499	12-04-2001
Ink Cartridge for Printers	Canada	2197625	02-14-1997	2197625	10-26-1997
Ink Cartridge for Printers	Canada	2197626	02-14-1997	2197626	10-26-1997
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	Canada	2191548	11-28-96	2191548	06-08-1997
Process for the Manufacture of a Foam Body for an Ink Cartridge	Canada	2206977	06-04-1997	2206977	01-02-1998
Ink Cartridge for Printers	Europe	97810198	04-07-1997	EP0803365	10-29-1997
Ink Cartridge for Printers	Europe	97810199	04-07-1997	EP0803366	10-29-1997
Process for Manufacture of a Foam Body for an Ink Cartridge	Ешторе	97810401	06-24-1997	EP0816101	01-07-1998
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	France	9615007	12-06-1996	2742094	06-13-1999
Ink Cartridge for a Printhead of an Inkjet Printer	Germany	1018986	05-10-1996	19618986	05-07-1997
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	Germany	1045775	12-07-1995	19545775	03-25-1999
Process for the Manufacture of a Foam Body for an Ink Cartridge	Germany	1006266	02-18-1997	19706266	01-08-1998
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	Italy	96840993	06-08-1998	1289721	10-16-1998
Ink Jet Cartridge With Membrane Valve	United Kingdom	9625046	12-02-1996	2307886	04-21-1999

2. Trademarks

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ENVIROSMART	United States	76/091,984	07-20-2000	2,496,025	10-09-2001
FUTURE GRAPHICS	United States	74/441,177	09-28-1993	1,881,749	03-07-1995
ICMI	United States	74/240,373	01-27-1992	1,763,886	04-13-1993
NU-KOTE	United States	75/927,125	02-23-2000	2,499,786	10-23-2001
NU-KOTE	United States	72/282,975	10-20-1967	0,857,336	09-24-1968
NU-LIFE	·United States	75/107,238	07-20-1996	2,201,784	11-03-1998
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Australia	624837	03-11-1994	624837	05-27-1996
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Australia	624835	03-11-1994	624835	10-23-1995
NU-KOTE	Australia	150,207	08-15-1965	B150207	08-15-1965
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Austria			154786	10-10-1994
ICMI	Austria	AM 2802/94	02-07-1995	156608	02-07-1995
ICMI	Benelux	828548	06-09-1994	554931	06-09-1995
NU-KOTE	Benelux	7350	07-09-1971	53842	02-02-1988
NU-KOTE	Bolivia		03-09-1988	52855-C	03-12-1992
NU-KOTE	Brazil	813808170	11-05-1987	813808170	12-11-2001
NU-KOTE	Brazil	817311904	06-15-1993	817311904	12-11-2001
NU-KOTE	Brazil	813808189	11-05-1987	813808189	08-08-1989
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Canada	75019	03-23-1994	TMA475434	04-29-1997
ICMI	Canada	749285	03-10-1994	441606	03-31-1995
NU-DOT	Canada	603513	03-22-1988	369637	06-22-1990
NU-KOTE	Canada	252256	07-31-1959	121741	04-07-1961
NU-KOTE	Chile	430722	10-22-1998	530366	12-21-1998
FUTURE GRAPHICS	China	798271	12-14-1995	798271	12-14-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	China	809819	01-21-1996	809819	01-21-1996
NU-KOTE	Colombia	276124	09-17-1987		
NU-KOTE	Colombia	290921	08-16-1988	133372	05-28-1991
NU-KOTE	Costa Rica		03-04-1988	71876	04-10-1990
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Czech Republic	88169	03-25-1994	198255	03-26-1997
ICMI	Czech Republic	90756	06-22-1994	194245	10-23-1996
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Denmark	2020-94	03-16-1994	5260/1996	09-20-1996

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NU-KOTE	El Salvador	55788	05-02-1988	85	02-13-1990
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Finland	1560/94	03-28-1994	139501	08-21-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Finland	1561/94	03-28-1994	139502	08-21-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	France	94512583	03-24-1994	94512583	03-24-1994
ICMI	France	93492915	11-19-1993	9342915	11-19-1993
NU-KOTE	France	47139	07-11-1958	1524219	12-30-1988
ICMI	Germany			2079717	11-20-1993
NU-KOTE	Germany			751158	07-30-1988
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Hong Kong	9403518	03-28-1994	01779	02-26-1996
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Hungary	M9401650	03-28-1994	144717	05-21-1997
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Ireland			161547	09-28-1993
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Ireland			161391	03-10-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Israel	91674	03-14-1994	91674	03-14-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Israel	91675	03-14-1994	91675	03-14-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Israel	91673	03-14-1994	91673	03-14-1994
PIEZO JET	Israel	113373	07-03-1997	113373	08-04-1999
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Italy	RM94C001272	03-25-1994	687392	09-20-1996
NU-KOTE	Italy		07-23-1958	144082	06-16-1959
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Korea	2380-1994	03-25-1994	27795	07-14-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Korea	2379-1994	03-25-1994	28706	09-22-1995
EZ CLEAN	Mexico	266711	06-27-1996	544565	06-27-1996
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Mexico	194753	03-28-1994	474790	09-26-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Mexico	194754	03-28-1994	474791	09-26-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Mexico	194752	03-28-1994	474789	09-26-1994
ICMI	Mexico			466680	07-15-1994
NU-KOTE	Mexico	44277	06-24-1988	399538	09-24-1991
NU-KOTE	Mexico	179210	09-29-1993	453023	02-24-1994
NU-LIFE	Mexico	266712	06-27-1996	551173	06-25-1997
NU-KOTE	Nicaragua		02-15-1990	21140CC	03-04-1992
NU-KOTE	Nigeria		09-29-1989		
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Norway	94-1698	03-21-1994	171967	04-11-1996
NU-KOTE	Norway			51937	07-14-1958

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NU-KOTE	New Zealand	B62438	08-11-1958	B62438	08-11-1958
NU-KOTE	Paraguay	·		213053	05-16-1989
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Portugal			299118	09-08-1995
ICMI	Portugal	301405	06-22-1994	301405	07-07-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Russia	94009971	03-28-1994	132605	03-28-1994
ICMI	Russia	94023516	07-06-1994	132909	09-29-1996
NU-KOTE	South Africa			95/03112	03-13-1995
NU-KOTE	South Africa			95/03113	03-13-1995
ICMI	Spain	1791013	11-23-1993	1791013	05-20-1994
NU-KOTE	Spain		12-15-1958	342051	07-17-1959
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Sweden			306092	11-24-1995
ICMI	Sweden	93-10959	11-19-1993	261330	10-14-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS	Switzerland	2080-1994.3	03-24-1994	421262	03-14-1996
ICMI	Switzerland	3996/1994.4	06-10-1994	421510	06-10-1994
FUTURE GRAPHICS & Design	Taiwan	83024853	08-18-1994	670015	03-16-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS & Design	Taiwan	83053527	08-16-1995	683984	07-15-1995
FUTURE GRAPHICS	United Kingdom			1566786	03-24-1994
ICMI	United Kingdom			1557192	12-22-1993
ICMI & Design	United Kingdom			2056996	02-14-1996
NU-KOTE	United Kingdom	1330839	12-30-1987	1330839	12-30-1987
NU-KOTE	Uruguay		•	226139	05-30-1989
NU-KOTE	Venezuela	24757-88	02-12-1988	151976	01-17-1994
NU-KOTE	Venezuela	24758-88	12-29-1988	-	-
ENVIRO SMART w/Design	State of Tennessee			3330 1743	04-18-1997

vii